SB0577/327372/1

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 577

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with the second "the" in line 3 down through "definition" in line 4 and substitute "certain cemeteries to be provided perpetual care"; in line 4, after the semicolon insert "requiring certain activities or projects to be undertaken in consultation with the Maryland Historical Trust in accordance with certain provisions of law;"; in line 8, after "committees;" insert "defining a certain term;"; and in line 14, strike "and 5-601".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 9 through 15, inclusive; in line 18, after "(a)" insert "(1)"; in the same line, strike the comma and substitute "THE FOLLOWING WORDS HAVE THE MEANINGS INDICATED.

- (2) (I) "PERPETUAL CARE" MEANS THE MAINTENANCE, INCLUDING THE CUTTING OF GRASS ABUTTING MEMORIALS OR MONUMENTS, ADMINISTRATION, SUPERVISION, AND EMBELLISHMENTS OF A CEMETERY AND ITS GROUNDS, ROADS, AND PATHS.
- (II) "PERPETUAL CARE" INCLUDES THE REPAIR AND RENEWAL OF BUILDINGS, INCLUDING COLUMBARIA AND MAUSOLEUMS, AND THE PROPERTY OF THE CEMETERY.

(3)";

in lines 19 and 22, strike "(1)" and "(2)", respectively, and substitute "(II)" and "(III)", respectively; and in line 25, strike "(3)" and substitute "(III) A FACILITY THAT

FIN

FORMERLY MET THE DEFINITION OF "STATE FACILITY" UNDER ITEM (I) OR (II) OF THIS SUBSECTION, INCLUDING:

1. THE FORMER ROSEWOOD CENTER; AND

<u>2.</u>".

On pages 2 and 3, strike beginning with "maintained" in line 30 on page 2 down through the comma in line 1 on page 3 and substitute "PROVIDED PERPETUAL CARE".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, after line 2, insert:

- "(D) ACTIVITIES OR PROJECTS UNDERTAKEN UNDER SUBSECTION (C) OF THIS SECTION SHALL BE UNDERTAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH THE MARYLAND HISTORICAL TRUST, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONSULTATION PROVISIONS:
- (1) FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS UNDER § 5A-325 OF THIS ARTICLE;
 AND
- (2) FOR ISSUANCE OF PERMITS OR LICENSES OR PROVISION OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE UNDER § 5A-326(D)(2) OF THIS ARTICLE.";

and in lines 3, 7, 12, and 15, strike "(d)", "(e)", "(F)", and "(G)", respectively, and substitute "(E)", "(F)", "(G)", and "(H)", respectively.